
 
 
 

 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny 

Sub-Committee  AGENDA 

 
 

DATE: 

 

Monday 29 July 2019 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre, Station 

Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Kiran Ramchandani  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Ghazanfar Ali 
Honey Jamie 

 

Nitesh Hirani 
Pritesh Patel 
 

  
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Dean Gilligan  
2. Ajay Maru 
3. David Perry 
 

1. Ameet Jogia 
2. Amir Moshenson 
 

  
 

 
 

Contact:  Alison Atherton, Senior Professional - Democratic Services. 

Tel:  020 8424 1266   E-mail:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 29 July 2019 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Friday 19 July 2019

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 29 July 2019 3 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR    
 
 To consider the appointment of a Vice-Chair to the Performance & Finance Scrutiny 

Sub-Committee for the Municipal Year 2019/2020.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Sub-Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

4. MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2019 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 

Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a 
time limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Wednesday 24 July 
2019.  Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

6. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 29 July 2019 4 

7. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL AND OTHER COMMITTEES/PANELS    
 
 To receive any references from Council and/or other Committees or Panels. 

 
8. INFORMATION REPORT - REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN, SAVINGS 

UPDATE AND BUDGET STRATEGY   (Pages 11 - 134) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II   

 
 Nil   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 5 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



 

 Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 27 March 2019 - 12 - 

 
 
 

PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE 

SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

27 MARCH 2019 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Ghazanfar Ali 
   
Councillors: 
 

† Jeff Anderson 
* Nitesh Hirani  
 

* Ajay Maru 
* Pritesh Patel 
 

* Denotes Member present 
 † Denotes apologies received 
 
 

19. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

20. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interest made by 
Members. 
 

21. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2018 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record, subject to the following 
comments: 
 
Councillor Patel informed the Group that he had still not received a 
breakdown of figures from the Director of Finance, on page 7, about: 
 
(1) the Rayners Lane Triangle project to see if it was partly crowd funded; 

and 
 

5

Agenda Item 4
Pages 5 to 10



 

- 13 -  Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 27 March 2019 

(2) the breakdown of the £400k which was allocated for the development 
of unmanned aerial vehicles to support a range of Council services.  

 
22. Public Questions and Petitions   

 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were none.  
 

23. References from Council and Other Committees/Panels   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

24. Annual Equalities Report 2018/19   
 
 The Divisional Director, Strategic Commissioning presented the Annual 

Equalities Report 2018/19. He explained that it outlined progress against the 

Council’s three equality objectives and was reviewed every four years – the 

next one would be at the end of the forthcoming financial year. An officer 

advised that the priorities for the next report cycle would be determined at the 

Corporate Priorities Group meeting at the end of 2019. 

Members asked the following questions and officers provided the following 

responses: 

Page 27: ‘Harrow Council has the second highest proportion of in-work 

Housing Benefit households in the country, reflecting the number of low-paid 

jobs available in the borough.’ – Are these recipients working inside the 

borough or outside it? 

The Divisional Director, Strategic Commissioning advised that the data was 

based on household income and it was not therefore possible to tell if these 

people worked in the borough. However, previous studies had shown that 

there was in-work poverty in Harrow.  

Page 28: ‘In 2011, the census showed that 14.6% of residents in Harrow had 

a limiting long-term illness or disability. This was an increase of 13.2% 

(+4000) since 2001. Harrow’s rate is now higher than the average for London 

(14.2%).’ – What type(s) of sickness did people have as this could determine 

what type of resourcing needed to be put into place?  

The Director of Public Health stated that these figures referred to census data 

and not to a local data set. The census question was: ‘Do you have an 

illness/disability that limits your daily life?’ Respondents would have answered 

yes for a variety of conditions such as: ageing, mental il
[...]
le into Harrow.’ – Do we have a forecast for future 

population trends in the next few years to help with the planning of service 

provision? 

The Divisional Director, Strategic Commissioning explained that the Greater 

London Authority (GLA) predicted the level of development based on the 

house building targets set by the Mayor of London in the London Plan. The 

target was an estimated figure and subject to numerous factors affecting 

population loss and gain. The Director of Public Health stated that the 

population of Harrow was expected to be 259,000 by 2030 (approximately 

11,000 more than present), but it was not possible to tell what proportion of 

this would be elderly given that population forecasting was frequently based 

on different models and variables. She undertook to send a link to the 

information online to Members after the meeting. 

Page 23: ‘9.6% of Harrow’s working age population classified themselves as 

disabled, a total of 23,900 people.’ – What were the metrics for staff 

7



 

- 15 -  Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 27 March 2019 

undertaking the Equality Matters training and what is the plan to increase 

uptake? The statistics showed that new starters are completing this but 

existing staff are not. 

The Divisional Director, Strategic Commissioning stated that the majority of 

existing staff had already completed this training and were required to 

complete refresher training every two years. Three years ago there was a 

drive to encourage all staff to undertake the training which resulted in a bulge 

in the figures at the time. Since then, there had been regular communications 

in place to remind staff to undertake the training as part of the broader 

improvement plan. The officer explained that efforts were underway to provide 

laptops to staff at the depot and that classroom training would also be 

considered for shift-workers.  

RESOLVED: that the report be noted.  

 
25. Update on the H
[...]
osecution in an FGM case in the UK. Schools had raised 

awareness by distributing ‘FGM information cards’ to girls which outlined 

contact details of where they can access support or require help to tackle this.  

RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 

 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.27 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR GHAZANFAR ALI 
Chair 

10



 

 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

PERFORMANCE AND 

FINANCE SCRUTINY 

SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

29 July 2019 

Subject: 

 

INFORMATION REPORT 
Revenue and Capital Outturn 2018/19 – 
report to Cabinet 20 June 2019. 
 
2019/20 Savings Update at P2 (31 May 
2019) – report to Cabinet 11 July 2019. 
 
2 Year Budget Strategy – 2020/21 to 
2021/22- report to Cabinet 11 July 2019.  
 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance  
 

Scrutiny Lead 

Member area: 

 

Councillor Honey Jamie - Resources 
Councillor Kanti Rabadia - Resources 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Revenue and Capital Outturn 2018/19 report 
and appendices 1 to 6. 
 
2019/20 Savings Update at P2 (31 May 
2019) and 1 appendix. 
 
2 Year Budget Strategy – 2020/21 to 
2021/22. 
 
 
 

 

11

Agenda Item 8
Pages 11 to 134



 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

 
This covering report includes 3 reports which have been considered at 
Cabinet meetings in June and July 2019 and are for further consideration by 
this meeting. The reports are: 

  Revenue and Capital Outturn 2018/19  

  2019/20 Savings Update at P2 (31 May 2019)  

  2 Year Budget Strategy – 2020/21 to 2021/22 
 

Recommendations:  
To note the reports and to make any recommendations the sub-committee 
wishes for consideration by Cabinet or officers.   

 
 
 

Section 2 – Report 

 

 
Introductory paragraph 
 
The Council undertakes regular monitoring of the Council’s revenue and 
capital budgets, with reports being presented to Cabinet on a quarterly basis 
throughout the year and w
[...]
blank



 
 

 

 
 

REPORT FOR: 

 

CABINET 

Date of meeting: 

 

20 June 2019 
 
 

Subject: 

 

Revenue and Capital Outturn 2018/19 

Key Decision:   
Yes 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance  

Portfolio Holder: 

 

Councillor Adam Swersky, Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Resources 

Exempt: 

 

No, except for Appendix 5, which is exempt on 
the grounds that it contains “exempt information” 
under paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) in 
that it contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that 
information) 
  

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

Yes 

Wards affected: 

 

All wards 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1 - Revenue Carry Forward Schedule 
2018/19 
Appendix 2 - Capital Receipts Flexibility Strategy 
2018/19 
Appendix 3 - Movement in Reserves 2018/19 
Appendix 4 - 2018/19 MTFS Savings Tracker 
Appendix 5 - Commercialisation  Update  
2018/19  Qtr 4 
Appendix 6 - Capital Outturn and Funding 
2018/19  
 
 
 
 

15



  

2 
 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

This report sets out the Council’s revenue and capital outturn position for 
2018/19. 
 
Recommendations:  
 

1. That Cabinet notes the revenue and capital outturn position for 
2018/19 as summarised in paragraphs 1 to 1.2. 
  

2. That Cabinet notes the movement between reserves as summarised 
in table 4, paragraphs 2.31 to 2.44.  
 

3. That Cabinet notes the revenue carry forwards as summarised in table 
5, paragraph 2.45, that have been approved under delegated authority 
by the Director of Finance. 

 
4. That Cabinet notes the slippages on the Capital Programme, 

summarised in tables 9 and 10 that have been approved under 
delegated authority by the Director of Finance for carry forward into 
2019/20. 

 
5. That Cabinet note the Quarter 4 Commercialisation Update as 

specified in Appendix 5 (Part II report). 
 
Reas
[...]
under spend are detailed 
below: 

● The Management Team is showing a net (£0.101m) underspend which 
represents the savings realised on the delayed recruitment to the Corporate 
Director of Resources position. 

 The Finance division is reporting a net (£0.200m) underspend, which largely 
relates to reduced insurance premiums for the authority and a number of 
other minor variances.  This underspend is after allowing for a transfer into 
an Investment Property Reserve of £0.200m to cover any potential income 
shortfalls from investment properties. 

 

 Human Resources are reporting a net (£0.149m) under spend, which largely 
relates to a lower level of spend on Learning and Development and 
Organisational Development. 

 

 Legal and Governance are reporting an overall net (£0.882m) under spend 
due to a higher than anticipated demand for Land Charges, Registration and 
Legal Services and a small underspend in Members’ Allowances.  The 
underspend is after allowing for a transfer into reserves of £0.716m to cover 
any potential shortfalls in income from the existing shared service 
arrangements with other Local Authorities. 

 

 The Procurement and Commercialisation service is reporting a net 
(£0.140m) under spend which relates to savings on staff costs and 
efficiencies. 

 

 Other under spends across the services of (£0.073m). 

2.4 The above are partly offset by a number of over spends:  

 The Business Support division is reporting a net overspend of £0.162m 
which results from increased amounts of outbound post and the initial set up 
costs of the new hybrid mail process. 

 

 Customers Services are reporting a net £0.890m over spend which mainly 
relates to the write off back to revenue of £2.7m for a Corporate IT Capital  
project. 

 

 The Strategic Commissioning division is reporting a net overspend of 
£0.292m  due to unachieved MTFS savings targets combined with the 

18



  

5 
 

increased income target in relation to Communication services and
[...]
Harrow Council. Due 
to the substantial reduction in its activities and the change of 
business, Cabinet is recommended to approve the alteration of 
the shareholder agreement to allow just one director, the finance 
director’ of CBS Ltd. 

 
 Concilium Assets LLP 
5.3 In November 2018, Cabinet approved Concilium Assets LLP as the 

Council’s Private Rented Stock (PRS) investment vehicle to operate 
the 53 Gayton Road PRS units.  Cabinet agreed a commercial loan 
facility of £175k.  At the time of writing this report, the lease 
arrangements between the Council and the LLP are being finalised to 
enable the properties to be rented to tenants.  Once finalised, the LLP 
Business Plan can be completed and brought to Cabinet in September 
for approval. Due to upfront investment the LLP require a further loan 
facility, at a commercial rate, up to £250k.  There is evidence of strong 
demand from the market and it is estimated that the loans will be repaid 
back to the Council, with interest, by the end of financial year 2020/21.   
Cabinet is recommended to delegate to the Director of Finance to 
make arrangements for the loan, at a commercial rate, to the LLP 
capped at £250k and governed by a loan agreement.  

  
6.0 Implications of the Recommendation 
 Implications of recommendation are set out in the body of this report. 
 
7.0 Performance Issues  

Financial performance of the 2019/20 budget will be reported to 
Cabinet regularly throughout the year. This is the first of such reports. 

 
 
8.0 Environmental Implications 
 

There is no direct environmental impact. 
 
 
9.0 Risk Management Implications 

101



 
 

Risks included on Directorate risk registers? Yes 
 
 
10.0 Procurement Implications  
 

There are no procurement implications arising from this report 
 
11.0 Legal Implications 
 

Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 states that without 
prejudice to section 111, every local authority shall make arrangements 
for the proper administration of
[...]
6



Appendix 1

Item 

No

Unique 

Reference 

No.

Specific 

Service Area

Headline Description  re: 

saving / reduction

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 Total

Rag 

Rating 

Comment                               

(Comment  relates to 2019/20 

savings only)
£000 £000 £000 £000

Summary Savings and Growth 2019/20 to 2021/22

36 HGF Gayton Road Income (500) (500) Green

72 units will continue to be used as temporary 

accommodation in the short tern thereby 

mitigating homelessness pressures on 

General Fund; HRA Capital receipt expected 

to reduce borrowing exposure on General 

Fund assuming units are transferred.

Housing Total (895) -             -              (895)

Community Total (2,891) (1,530) (1,046) (5,467)

Total Savings (5,946) (2,125) (2,947) (11,018)

Clear delivery plans in place

Project running to timescale

Amber - 

Medium/some 

risk to delivery  

Potential for slippage but project will be 

delivered as originally intended but not 

within timescale, so saving will not be fully 

realised.

Project may have started but will deliver no 

savings in the current financial year 

Project cannot be delivered but 

underspends found else where to mitigate 

savings. 

Red - High risk 

to delivering 

forecast savings

Green - Low or 

no risk to 

delivery of 

savings

117



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

CABINET 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

11 July 2019 

Subject: 

 

2 Year Budget Strategy  – 2020/21 to 
2021/22 
 

Key Decision:  

 

Yes 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Sean Harriss, Chief Executive 
Dawn Calvert,  Director of Finance  
 

Portfolio Holder: 

 

Councillor Graham Henson, Leader of the 
Council 
 
Councillor Adam Swersky, Portfolio Holder 
for Finance and Resources  
 
 

Exempt: 

 

No  

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

 

Yes 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

None 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

This report sets out the Council’s Budget Strategy over the 2 year
[...]
1



14 
 

 
 
10. CORPORATE PRIORITIES 

 
The Council’s vision ‘Working Together to Make a Difference for Harrow’ is 
supported by five priorities: 

 Building A Better Harrow 

 Supporting Those In Need 

 Protecting Vital Public Services 

 Delivering A Strong Local Economy For All 

 Modernising Harrow Council  
 
 
 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 

 

 
 

   
 

Name:  Dawn Calvert   Chief Financial Officer 

  
Date:  01 July 2019 

   

 
 

   
on behalf of the * 

Name:  Jessica Farmer   Monitoring Officer 

 
Date:  01 July 2019 

   
 

   
 

 
 

   
 

Name:  Nimesh Mehta   Head of Procurement 

  
Date:  28 May 2019 

   

 

 
 

   
 

Name:  Charlie Stewart   Corporate Director - 
Resources 

  
Date:  01 July 2019 

   

Ward Councillors notified:                  No  

EqIA carried out:                                 No 

 

EqIA cleared by:                                  N/A    

132



15 
 

 

 

 

Section 4 - Contact Details and 

Background Papers 

 

Contact:  Dawn Calvert  - Director of Finance, 
dawn.calvert@harrow.gov.uk, tel: 0208 420 9269  

 
Background Papers: none 
 
 

 

 

Call-In Waived by the 

Chair of Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 

 
(for completion by Democratic 
Services staff only) 

 

  
YES/ NO / NOT APPLICABLE* 
 
 
 

 

 
  

133

mailto:dawn.calvert@harrow.gov.uk


16 
 

   

134


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	8 Information Report - Revenue and Capital Outturn, Savings Update and Budget Strategy
	6891787 - V 3 Final Revenue and Capital outturn  2018-19 Cabinet  with no tack changes
	Appendix 1 - Revenue Carry Forward Schedule
	Appendix 2 Capital Flexibility Strategy
	Appendix 3 movement In Reserves 2018-19
	Appendix 4 2018-19 MTFS Savings Tracker
	Appendix 5 - Commercialisation Update 2018-19 Ort 4 V1
	Appendix 6 - Capital Outturn and Funding.
	Final 2019-20 Savngs Update at P2  030719 (3)
	2019-20 Savings Tracker
	Final Final Budget Strategy Report July Cabinet 010719 NON TRACK




Minutes of the meeting


 

 Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 29 July 2019 - 18 - 

 
 
 

PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE 

SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

29 JULY 2019 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Kiran Ramchandani 
   
Councillors: 
 

* Ghazanfar Ali 
* Nitesh Hirani  
 

  Honey Jamie 
* Pritesh Patel 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

  Richard Almond 
  Adam Swersky 
 

Minute 32 
Minute 32 
 

* Denotes Member present 
 
 

26. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

27. Appointment of Vice-Chair   
 
RESOLVED:  To appoint Councillor Pritesh Patel as Vice-Chair of the 
Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee for the 2019/2020 
Municipal Year. 
 

28. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interest made by 
Members. 
 

29. Minutes   
 
A Member advised that he had yet to receive the information requested in 
relation to the Rayners Lane Triangle project (Minute 21 refers); the Director 
of Finance apologised for the omission and undertook forward the information.  



 

- 19 -  Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 29 July 2019 

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2019 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record.  
 

30. Public Questions, Petitions, Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no public questions, petitions and 
deputations received at this meeting.  
 

31. References from Council and Other Committees/Panels   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no references from Council and other 
committees/panels. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

32. Information Report - Revenue and Capital Outturn, Savings Update and 
Budget Strategy   
 
The Chair invited questions from members of the Sub-Committee on the three 
reports considered by Cabinet in June and July 2019 concerning the Revenue 
and Capital Outturn, Savings Update and Budget Strategy.  The following 
points were raised and discussed: 

 

(a) The 2018-19 underspend for the Finance Division included a £200,000 

transfer into an Investment Property Reserve – was this additional to 

the other £200,000 of underspend for the division reported in the same 

paragraph, did it relate to a particular project/property and why had it 

not been considered as part of the overall business case for investment 

properties?   

 

The Director of Finance confirmed that the transfer was additional to 

the other £200,000 underspend reported.  She advised that the transfer 

was not related to a specific project/property, but rather was designed 

to cover possible for future costs, acting as a type of “sinking fund” to 

respond to the need for repairs and maintenance, for example, when a 

property might need to be refurbished on a change of tenancies.  The 

investment property business plan took account of many different 

factors which might affect net cost, including voids; in this case, it had 

been decided to allocate these surplus funds to provide further support 

to the programme in future.  

 

(b) Which “corporate IT capital project” was involved in the £2.7m write-off 

to revenue? 

 

The Director of Finance advised that this related to the decision not to 

implement the Bartec project in the Community Directorate and to 

proceed instead with the Abavas system; as a result of this change, it 

had been necessary to write the capital project cost back to revenue.  

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources added that the Bartec 



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 29 July 2019 - 20 - 

system had been tried for street works and grounds maintenance, but 

this had not proved successful.        

 

(c) There had been an overspend on staffing costs in the waste 

management service - who was responsible for deciding on the use of 

overtime and should there not be a strategic, policy-driven approach to 

the use of overtime in the organisation? 

 

The Director of Finance confirmed that entitlement to overtime 

payments was specified in relevant terms and conditions of 

employment of Council staff and was controlled through formal 

agreements with any external agency providing staff cover.  The 

Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources explained that this 

overspend was due to the particular circumstances in this case and, as 

a general rule, there was very limited use of overtime across the 

Council.  The Director of Finance undertook to provide information on 

overtime costs and the approach to the use of overtime.    

 

(d) There appeared to be a discrepancy between the figures for overall 

underspend reported as between the main report and Appendix 3 – 

why was this? 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources advised that this 

appeared to be related to the re-designation of certain funds as a result 

of consolidating resources for future use; for example, the use of the 

term “business risk” reserve instead of “commercialisation” reserve.  

 

(e) With £53m in reserves as well as £10m in General Fund balances, why 

was the Administration pleading under-funding? 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources underlined that it was 

always important to consider the purpose of the reserves with many of 

them earmarked to cover various risks and specific requirements; as 

examples, he cited the CiL reserve allocation, the PIF sinking fund and 

the Business Risk reserve.   He also referred to the inherent 

uncertainties in Government policy towards local government finance 

and argued that the Council had to maintain the flexibility to respond to 

unexpected changes, for example, on rules relating to Council Tax 

increases.  

 

(f) Of £31m reserves in the previous year, only £7m had been drawn 

down – why had so many reserves not been used?  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources explained that there 
was no intention to use reserves in any one particular year.  He 
considered that the word ‘reserve’ often masked the various purposes 
these funds were set against; in many ways, it was much more fruitful 
to discuss these purposes rather than the absolute figures involved.  
Harrow’s General Fund reserve of £10m, the element of the reserves 
designed for genuine emergencies, was at a low level compared with 



 

- 21 -  Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 29 July 2019 

many other councils.  The Portfolio Holder reminded the sub-committee 
of the sinkholes linked to historic mineworks discovered a few years 
before at Pinner Wood School and the substantial funds which the 
Council had to find promptly in order to secure the school’s future.  He 
referred to a number of cases where councils were faced with 
emergency budget cuts as they had made insufficient provision for 
unexpected financial pressures. 

     
(g) The variances, slippage and underspends in the capital programme 

involved very significant sums – what processes were in place to 

introduce better management of the programme?  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources advised that 
underspending in the capital programme was a long-standing issue.  
There were various tests and criteria which defined the priorities for 
capital spend, including health and safety items and capital investment 
to generate revenue savings, but it was in the nature of capital projects 
that external factors could affect the timing of and actual 
implementation of a scheme.  For example, the Council had decided 
not to proceed with various regeneration schemes at this stage and 
had therefore deliberately deferred capital spend.  The Council was 
keen to improve performance on the capital programme and was 
currently building up its project management capacity to be able to 
deliver significant capital schemes more effectively.  In response to a 
specific question on Poet’s Corner, the Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Resources confirmed that there had been a specific decision not to 
proceed with the scheme at this stage and, given its scale, there had 
had a significant effect on capital underspend.   

 

(h) The savings tracker demonstrated a failure to achieve a significant 

saving in relation to the depot redevelopment – why was this? 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources explained that the 
project had been redesigned, adding an extra floor to the proposed 
building and improving the scheme.  As a result, the project had been 
deferred.    

 

(i) Why were there now more red and amber flags in the list of risk items 

compared to the previous years? 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources advised that, at this 
relatively early stage of the financial year, the Council was cautious in 
moving items to green status since, even though improvements were 
being implemented, it was important to see them through completely; 
he expected that 80% of items would be classed as either green or 
amber by the end of the year.   He acknowledged that the Council had 
perhaps been too optimistic about commercial targets in the past as a 
way of challenging staff to deliver, and the RAG rating performance in 
this area was to some extent a legacy of this.  With respect to the 
depot redevelopment savings target, the Director of Finance confirmed 



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 29 July 2019 - 22 - 

that this revenue saving could only be achieved following completion of 
the building.   

 

(j) What were the accountability arrangements between the Council and 

Concilium Assets LLP? 

 
The Director of Finance advised that there was a shareholder’s 
agreement between the Council and the company, and its directors 
comprised senior Council officers and an independent person not 
employed by the authority; details of directors were publicly available 
on the Companies House website.  In response to a further question, 
the Director of Finance confirmed that the total loan to the company 
was £425,000.   

 

(k) How did the external auditors’ report deal with issue of the Council’s 

continuing revenue budget gap? 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources reported that the 
external auditors had commended the Council for its financial 
management and had raised no significant concerns.  In his view, this 
confirmed that the Council was taking care to balance various aspects 
of the budget management including the level and use of reserves.  

 

(l) Why was the anticipated rate of return on the additional £100,000 

capital allocation as low as 1.75% which could be compared to high 

street returns on cash deposits?  

 
The Director of Finance reported that the 1.75% figure had been 
inherited from the previous budget strategy, but in practice, more 
recent returns had been closer to 2.5%.  She compared this to the 
short-term interest rates offered to local authorities on large cash 
deposits which averaged less than 0.6%, with banks now offering no 
more than 0.2% and some other councils up to 0.7%.  She underlined 
that this property-related capital investment option to support revenue 
was being used sparingly as part of the overall strategy.  

 

(m) Was the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources comfortable with 

the level of risk in such approaches to the revenue budget? 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources said he was always 
conscious of the element of risk in the Council’s budget management 
strategy, which was developed in the light of advice from both officers 
and external experts.  He was uncomfortable with any complex, 
unorthodox options and was only prepared to support the more 
straightforward approaches with manageable risks.  He confirmed that 
the Council was sceptical about high return options as these were likely 
to be associated with unacceptably high risk.  The Director of Finance 
advised that the commercial property investment programme had to 
date involved only four or five properties.  In response to a question 
from a Member, it was reported that the property in Cwmbran, Wales 
involved only a small proportion of the £100,000 capital allocation.  



 

- 23 -  Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 29 July 2019 

 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

 
33. Any Other Business   

 
The Chair informed Members that they would receive an update on the 
proposed report on Customer Services following her further discussions with 
officers.   
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.28 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR KIRAN RAMCHANDANI 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


